

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE NEVADA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, AS THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, TO ENFORCE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AB 1276 (2021) SINGLE-USE FOODWARE ACCESSORIES AND STANDARD CONDIMENTS

WHEREAS, On October 5, 2021, AB 1276 – Single-use Foodware Accessories and Standard Condiments was signed into law by Governor Gavin Newsom. AB 1276 restricts restaurants and other food facilities from providing single-use foodware accessories (e.g., utensils, straws, stirrers, condiment packets, etc.) to a consumer unless requested by the consumer; and

WHEREAS, AB 1276 - Single-use Foodware Accessories and Standard Condiments is codified in the California Public Resource Code, Sections 42270 through 42273 and requires that a city or county authorize an enforcement agency to enforce the requirements of AB 1276; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Health currently inspects and educates Retail Food Facilities and authorizing the Department of Environmental Health as the local enforcement agency (LEA) for the County for AB 1276, Single-Use Foodware Accessories and Standard Condiments will be consistent with current food facility inspections and education.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

The Department of Environmental Health as hereby authorized as the local enforcement agency-for unincorporated Nevada County to enforce the requirement of AB 1276 - Single-use Foodware Accessories and Standard Condiments, codified in the California Public Resource Code, sections 42270 through 42273, as it may be amended from time to time.